

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TELLABS, INCORPORATED and RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT,
Petitioners,

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD H. WEISS
Counsel of Record

TODD KUSSIN
MILBERG WEISS BERSHAD
& SCHULMAN LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, NY 10119
(212) 594-5300

Respondents' Lead Counsel

MARVIN A. MILLER
LORI A. BARNETT
MILBER BACHNER
& O'NEILL LLP
60 North LaSalle Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-4880

Respondents' Liaison Counsel

ARTHUR R. MILLER
1545 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-4111
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	1
I. PETITIONERS MISREPRESENT THE STANDARD APPLIED BY THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT	1
II. THE COMPLAINT PLEADS FACTS THAT GIVE RISE TO A “STRONG INFERENCE” OF SCIENTER UNDER ANY FORMULA- TION OF THE PSLRA STANDARD	4
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Advanta Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999)	13, 15
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	13, 15
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	13
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)	1
